MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

CHAP. 119.
Powers and privileges.

privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities of the laws of this state concerning such corporations, as specified in chapter forty-six of the revised statutes of Maine.

Estate. Capital stock.

Shares.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to take by purchase, bequest or otherwise, and hold, transfer and convey estate real and personal, to the amount of five thousand dollars, and the capital stock of said corporation shall be divided into shares of twenty-five dollars each, and at any meeting of the corporation, each stockholder by himself or proxy, shall be entitled to one vote for each share.

Annual meeting.

Sect. 3. The annual meeting of said corporation shall be held at Lincoln on the first Monday of April, or at such other time as the corporation may direct.

First meeting, how called. Sect. 4. Timothy Fuller, or either of the other persons named in the first section of this act, shall call the first meeting of said corporation by giving seven days' notice in writing, to each of the above named corporators, of the time and place of meeting.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1869.

Chapter 119.

An act to incorporate the National Insurance Company of Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Walter Brown, Isaiah Stetson, J. H. Bowler, A. D.

Corporators.

Manson, James B. Fiske, S. H. Blake, Charles Stetson, Michael Schwartz, William H. Strickland, Calvin Dwinel, Nathaniel Wilson, George W. Ladd, John H. Rice, William P. Wingate, James F. Rawson, David Fuller, Charles E. Dole, with their associates and successors, be and hereby are made a body corporate and politic by the name of the National Insurance Company of Bangor, and may carry on the business of fire and marine insurance, and may insure against loss by lightning, and may exercise all the powers and privileges which are now held by similar companies incorporated in this state, and make such by-laws as they may deem advisable, not inconsistent with the laws of this state in relation to stock fire insurance companies.

Corporate name Purpose.

Powers and privileges.

Capital stock

Shares.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be one hundred thousand dollars with liberty to increase the same to any amount not exceeding three hundred thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, one-fourth part of which shall be actually paid in before any risk shall be taken, and the remainder at such times as the directors shall determine,

not exceeding twelve months from time of payment of first fourth CHAP. 120. part of said capital stock, and said capital stock may be invested, Investments, in addition to mode provided in chapter forty-nine, section ten of the revised statutes, in the funded debt of any of the New England states or in any of the banks of the New England states, or in the scrip of any county, city or town of this state or in all of them as the interest of said company may require.

The business of this company shall be managed by a Directors. board of seven directors.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1869.

Chapter 120.

An act to make valid the doings of school district number twenty-one in the town of Bristol.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The doings of school district number twenty-one, in Certain doings the town of Bristol, at a meeting held on the sixth day of April, in of district made valid. the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, are hereby made valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1869.

Chapter 121.

An act to incorporate the Trustees of Bethel Church in Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Eben Steele, John B. Brown, William W. Woodbury, corporators. Elisha Trowbridge, Charles Staples, Luther Dana, Edwin A. Norton, Washington Ryan, Henry H. Burgess, and their successors shall be, and they hereby are, constituted a body politic by the name of the Trustees of the Bethel Church in Portland, with power corporate name. to sue and be sued, to have a common seal, to make any by-laws Power. for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of this state, to take and hold any real and personal estate, the net May hold real and personal and personal and personal annual income whereof shall not exceed three thousand dollars, and estate, to sell and convey the same so as best to answer the purposes of their incorporation, and to exercise any other powers lawfully exercised by religious societies.